monotonic behavior of the function C, showing that it increases as ν or µ increases. Conversely, higher values
of the input ξ correspond to lower values of C.

0.9 1 1.1

0

0.99

0.995

1

1.005

1.01
0 0

)

0.9 1 1.1

0

0.99

0.995

1

1.005

1.01
0
,µ

0

0.9 1 1.1

µ/µ
0

0.99

0.995

1

1.005

1.01
0 0

)

0.9 0.95 1 1.05

0

8

9

10

11

12

10-7
0 0

)

0.9 0.95 1 1.05

0

-5.8

-5.6

-5.4

10-3
0
,µ

0

0.9 1 1.1

µ/µ
0

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
10-3

µ 0 0
)

Figure 26: Sensitivity analysis via the OAT approach of the dimensionless model (2.7): relative overall CdS
concentrations and corresponding derivatives.

From our OAT analysis, we conclude that the model (2.7) exhibits relatively low sensitivity to perturbations
of the parameters. Specifically, small percentage variations in the inputs yield a change in the output (5.18)
that is an order of magnitude smaller than the perturbations themselves. This property demonstrates the
model’s robustness and reliability for practical applications, indicating that minor inaccuracies in parameter
estimation do not significantly affect the representation of the phenomenon.

15

An Integro-differential Model of Cadmium Yellow Photodegradation

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis via the OAT approach of the dimensionless model (2.7): for ν = (1± δν)ν0,
µ = (1± δµ)µ0 and ξ = (1± δξ)ξ0, the values of C are compared to C(ν0, µ0, ξ0) = 1.

Par. Var. Function C Par. Var. Function C Par. Var. Function C
δν Variation δµ Variation δξ Variation

+10% +0.321% +10% +0.648% +10% −0.147%
+9% +0.292% +9% +0.588% +9% −0.132%
+8% +0.264% +8% +0.528% +8% −0.118%
+7% +0.234% +7% +0.466% +7% −0.104%
+6% +0.203% +6% +0.403% +6% −0.089%
+5% +0.172% +5% +0.339% +5% −0.074%
+4% +0.139% +4% +0.274% +4% −0.060%
+3% +0.106% +3% +0.207% +3% −0.045%
+2% +0.072% +2% +0.140% +2% −0.030%
+1% +0.036% +1% +0.070% +1% −0.015%
−1% −0.038% −1% −0.072% −1% +0.015%
−2% −0.076% −2% −0.145% −2% +0.030%
−3% −0.116% −3% −0.220% −3% +0.046%
−4% −0.157% −4% −0.296% −4% +0.061%
−5% −0.199% −5% −0.374% −5% +0.077%
−6% −0.243% −6% −0.453% −6% +0.092%
−7% −0.288% −7% −0.535% −7% +0.108%
−8% −0.334% −8% −0.617% −8% +0.124%
−9% −0.382% −9% −0.702% −9% +0.139%
−10% −0.431% −10% −0.789% −10% +0.155%

6 Conclusions and Future Perspectives

In this manuscript, we formulated a comprehensive mathematical framework to describe and simulate the
degradation of cadmium yellow in pictorial matrices. Firstly, we proposed a model based on non-linear
integro-differential equations that integrates Arrhenius and Beer-Lambert laws to track the photochemical
conversion of cadmium sulfide to cadmium sulfate. We then developed a quadratically convergent, positivity-
preserving numerical method built upon a predictor-corrector discretization of an exponential reformulation
of the equations. Furthermore, we provided several simulations which demonstrate the effectiveness of